North Dakota law.
BOARDS OF HEALTH.

_ _ . . --

BOARDS OF HEALTH.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-three of the Laws of the 16th Legislative Assembly, entitled "An Act Establishing Territorial and County Boards of Health and Providing for the Protection of the Health of Persons and Animals."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1 of chapter sixty-three of the Laws of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly be and the same is amended to read as follows, viz:

§ 1. That there is hereby established a Territorial Board of Health, of the Territory of Dakota composed of a President, Vicepresident and Superintendent of public health. The Attorney General of said Territory shall be ex-officio, president of said board. The Governor shall appoint some suitable person, a resident of this territory, vice-president, and he shall also appoint by and with the advice and consent of the Council said superintendent of public health, who shall be learned in medicine, a graduate of some regularly chartered medical college, authorized by law to grant diplomas, and a resident of this territory. And the several persons thus appointed shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified.

§ 2. EFFECT—when.] This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

Approved, February 11, 1889.

36